
7 L Solutions, Inc, 
1310 Wallwood Drive, Brandon. FL 33510 Phone (813)684-5277 Fax (813)1e&27 - ETS1@TamDabav.rr.c? ~ 

May 21,2009 

Ms. Ann Cole, Commission Clerk 
Office of Commission Clerk 
2540 Shumard Oak Blvd. 
Tallahassee, FL 32399 

Re: Staff Data Request - Docket No 090081-GU 
Lake Como Co-op, Inc. 

Dear Ms. Cole: 

The information provided herein is in response to the PSC Staff Data Request dated May 
11, 2009. The original and five copies of the requested information are submitted as 
instructed. 

Data Reauest #I: Does the Lake Como provide any services that are available to the 
public at large? If so, Please describe and provide supporting documentation showing 
public access to such facilities. 

Response: Yes - Memberslhip in the Lake Comlo is offered to the general public 
at large to adults over 18 years of age. Membership is limited to only those 
residing in the resort. Anyoine can join and became a member after taking a tour 
of the facility and a background check. Several membership programs are 
offered ranging from daily entrant& fees to a variety of long-term options. All 
membership levels entitle individuals to utilize the various resort amenities and 
services, including the natural gas heated pool, trot tub, and restaurant. 

Enclosed is a copy of a brochure of the Lake Como's membership rates and 
other services offered (e.g., motel rooms, cottage & travel trailers, tent sites, RV 
camp sites, etc.) - Exh. l(a). Also enclosed is a copy of a map of the entire 
resort detailing the various resort amenities - Exh. l(b). 

Data Reauest #2: Please provide a copy of all cormspondence between Peoples Gas 
and Lake Como regarding reclassification. 

Response: See enclosed copy of letter dated May 6, 2008 from Van Bradley 
(Lake Como) to Lewis Binswanger (Peoples Gas) - Exh. 2(a). Also enclosed is 
a copy of an email from Parnela Bayyat (Peoples Gas) to Van Bradley dated May 
23 2008 - Exh. 2(b). In addition, enclosed is a copy of a Letter of Authorization 
(LOA) dated April 24, 2008 authorizing Brian G. Davidson to represent the Lake 
Como Co-op with respect to energy bill issues, including that with TECO Peoples 
Gas - Exh. 2(c). 
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Florida Public Service Commission 
May 21,2009 

Data Recluest #3: Please provide copies of bills sent to Lake Como Co-op showing 
service under the commercial rate prior to the change to residential service under the 
residential rate, and service afier the change back to commercial rates. 

ResPonse: Copies enclosed - sample bills dateld 2/8/05 and 6/8/05 reflect GS-2 
rate prior to change to residential service - Exh. 3(a) and 3(b). Sample bills 
dated 3/10/08 and 4/10/08 reflect rate under the residential service (i.e., 
Condominium RESA) - Exh. 3(c) and 3(d). Sample bills dated 9/9/08 and 
11/06/08 reflect rate after thie charige back to commercial GS-2 rate - Exh. 3(e) 
and 3(f). 

Please advise of any questions regardiing the information provided herein, or if additional 
documentation is required to substantiate customer’s claim for a retroactive refund. 

Respectfully yours, 

Brian G. Davidson 
Authorized Representative - 
Lake Como Co-op, Inc. 

Cc: V. Bradley, GM - Lake Como w!o attachments 
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Lake Como Membership Rates 2008 Page 1 of 1 

wh.1lypeofmecomo 
-hip is besi *me? 

We Mer several membership 
programs Lo help meeU the needs of 
our members. In making your 
decision, 
consider haw meny times you will 
visit Lake Corn in one year. 

The Preferred Membership is the 
best value praviding u&nited use 
of the dub yON round pks AANR 
and FANR bene&. 

The Strndrrd MrmbWShip is a 
good a#emativs if yw can only vi& 
Ihedubafewtimesayesrplwi 
AANR and FANR benefils. 

The Associ8te Membership 
provides support to AANR and 
FANR and is recommended if you 
are only in town for a short while. 
You can use your AANR and FANR 
membership when visiling other 
tWOltS. 

All Lake Como Memberships 
inchale membershipwith the 
American AssocWi for Nude 
R e a W i ~ n  (AAW) and the F krida 
-*Nude 
R W  (FANR). 

. .  

http ://lakecomonaturally .comlwrappers/memberrates. htm 

@& 
The Place to 

land 0' Lakes, FL 

Toll Fm: 147TI-TRY-UKE 
813-949-1810 k x :  #15-9*94)37 

-.Mt.awnonatumIIy.com 

05/18/2009 
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Lalke Como Co-op, Inc. 
Land 0' Lakes, FL 

May 6,2008 

Lewis Binswanger 
TECO peoples Gas a m  
702 N. Franklin Street 
P.O. Box 2562 
Tampa, FL 33601-2562 

Re: Lake Como Co-op, Inc. 
TECO Peoples Gas Rate Clas:sification 
Account#9090440 

Dear Mr. Binswanger. 

We are a non-pdt corpwaticm opetating as a family nudist resort in Pasco 
County, Florida. Natural gas hi used to heat our pcool &hot tub, for cooking food in our 
restaurant/caf6', in our hotel laimdry, i d  a coin opemted laundry facility. The gas flows 
through a single meter serving theso operations . In reviewing our billing history, we 
discmered that the rate classification on the bills fiom TECO Peoples Gas ("Peoples~ 
was changed from Commerdail GS-2 to Condominium RESA (CMD) around August of 
2005 multkrg in a huher distribution charge. After looking into this matter in more 
detail, we Wive our rate was changtd in error ancl, as such, we are requesting our rate 
beredasslfied - b a c k t o t h e b w e f c c ~  * -2 rate. In addition, we should be 
retroadively mfunded the diimce ti rates billed in ermr since August 2005. 

Based on discussions with Peoples' represeratatives and others, wm found that the 
rate change should have only been made to amdominiurn assod8tion s, ampemtive 
apartments, and homeowner's a s s c m  using gas in their common areas for 
msickntW purposes only. lioweww, our fadliiy is a condo or homeownets 
aSSOC18bOn or a ampemtive apartment F u r t h m ,  the gas is used in a number of 
different oommerdal opemtbms - not m s M / .  Any gas used for residential purposes 
is LP gas, which is purchased by indiiiduals and delivered by different LP gas suppliers. 

. .  

It appears someone at Peopkss may have assumed we were a "cooperative" 
apartment simply because our name iindudes the term To-op." However, this is dearly 
not the case 

Even if we were a cocmrative aparbnent or a candomiurn or homeownen 
aSSOCIZlfiOn, natural gas use at our facility is c0m-l because we cham a variety of 
fees to utilize our Mlii. Spedidly, we charge membership fses ranging from daily 
entrance fees up b a three-year membership (see endosed). These fees allow patrons 
to utiliie the resorfs various faciliies, induding the gas heated pool, hot tub, and 
restarrant. Additional fees a113 chaqpd to stay at the resort's hotel and campground. 
Separate fees are also charget3 at the restawantfwfood itemsand the coin laundry. In 
fact, the gas commodity - we putrchase~ f r ~ m  our 3"' party gas s~lpplier is subject to sabs 
tax because its use does not quar i  for the residential sales tax exemption. 

. .  

20500 Cot Road hk, Fl- XSS1 Ph. 81 3-949-1810 Toll Free 877-TRY-LAKE 813-909-8477 
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TECOPeoplesGasSystem 

_ -  

As such, our rate classifitation should never trave been changed from commercial 
to residential. Therefore, ph3ase sm that our account is switched back to the 
commercial GS-2 rate immediately. In addition, please see that we am issued a 
retroactive reffund forthe difference in irates billed in error so thatwe are made whole. 

We are confiderrt that after reviawing our account, you will agree with our position 
and act accordingly withart any further action required on our part. If you have any 
questions or do not agree with our polsition, please call me at your earliest convenience 
to discuss (813-949-1810 ~222). We request this matter be addressed and rescdved 
within 2 weeks from the date ofthis c d e d  letter as it should take little time to confirm 
these-. 

Your prompt attention to this matter will be appl.eciated. 

General Manager 
Lake Corn Co-op, Inc. 

EndOSUres: 
Lake Como Rate Schedule for inembefships, motel m s ,  and RV camping. 
Lake Como Nudist Resort Broclnure. 
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Mr. Bradley: 

Upon receiving yaw request and broctw~res, we have further mieuved yow natwd gas aaountand agreeto 
changeyouraamunttotheappmprh& ammmerd;al - rate (a). ‘Ttrcs change will be prospecthre and efktive 
with your June 2008 bflling. 

Priorto the rate change made in 2OO5, a IeUm was mailed to w i n  the pending change. We did not 
receive any teqmseorot#ec$h, therefore, the change was madeand efktiveon your August2005 bill. 

The name on your accaunt implks this is a co-op. Order nwlber 19365 dthe Fiorida Pubk Service 
Commisdondearlyrequiresgasutilftiestoaapplyt resklenbld~ateto 

In our conversath, we di#xrssed our IE-MN p~ogram thatwii dlow you to recehreyourTECD Peopks Gas 
elecbronicalty each month. You can enroll in this pmgam via wwebsik by dkking on R- Is 
online. You will m e h e  an e m d l  mWkatiii that your monthly IM is ready t~ review. You can enter via 
the samesite, enter your user idand passwod to view and payyour MI. Oroeyou areenrolled, ywon use 

Thankyoufwalbwh.19 wtn beyour natural gias pmvick. If you haveanyquestbm, you may contact me 

/ 
ampemWs,andhomeownersasscldatbrw . J i c - p t  P- % f l ~ ~ ~ ~ j ~  - 

your cheddng OT savings 

at (813) 228-1129. 

without i3 fee. 

05/29/2008 



RPR-28-2008ITHU) 11:23 lake  coglo faailu resor t  (Ff\X)813 949 6937 

.- 

P 003/003 

-- Letter of Authorization 

... 
Customer Name: Lake_Como Co-a!puW-. 
Address: 26500 Cot R o e d W F L  . .  

To Whom It May Concern .. 

Please be advised-That we h i ~ e  confracted , with'5iian G. DavWmn of 
Energy Tax Solutions, Inc. tal conduct a review of 0ur.energy bilk He is 
authorized- to remv~ '  aH. dcmments a n d ' " - i m i o n  concerning our 
account(s) with your company, to file claims for Yefund andlor credit of 
overpaid charges on behalf of ow organization, and to be made aware of 
amounts and dates of ary refunds and/or credits that are issued to us 

(Title) 



PLEASE RETAIN THIS LOWER PORTION FOR YOVR RECORDS. 

SEFMCE 20500 COT RD 
ADQRESS LUTZ FL 33549 POST OFFICG BOX 31017 / TAMPA, FLtUIDA 33631-3017 

**x TO AVOID A POSSIBLE LATE PAYMENT CHARGE OF 1.5%, *** 
X*X BALANCE DUE MUST BE PAID BY THE PAST DUE DATE. 
* Y Y Y x Y Y x * x x THIS MONTH'S BILLINQ DATES :a * x x x x x x x x x 

*** 1-813-275-3700 1 

\ 

\ 

SERVICE PERIOD NUMBER STATEHENT 
To OF DAYS DATE 

02/04/05 29 02/08/05 

* * X 8 Y * * * x THIS MONTH'S METER INFORMATION Y * * * * * * Y 

FACTORS------ THERMS METER METER READS 
NUMBER PRES - PaEV = CCF X BTU X COWER = USED 

---..---- 

1 09090440 ] ANQ44813 42004 38260 3744 1.049 1.00000 3927.5 

TOTAL THERMS 3927.5 

* * x * * x * x x *  

PREVIOUS BALANCE 
PAYMENT 
CUSTOFER CHARGE 
DISTRIBUTION CHARGE 
SWINQ CHARGE 

* 

THIS MONTH'S BILLING INFORMATION * * * * 
GENERAL SERVICE ((31-2) 

X x * TRANSPORTATION 
3,927.5 X 0.24911 = 
3,927.5 x 0.01270 = 

* x x * *  

1,254.88 
1 , 254.88- 

39.00 
978.38 

49.88 
I I I I TOTAL BALANCE DUE 1,063.26 



r w t  nh IAIN I tiis Luwtn run I IUD( run i w n  ncwnua. 

SERitiCE 20500 COT RD 
LUTZ FL 33549 

PECIPLES = A S  

POST OPFICE’BOX 31017 
TAMPA., FLORIDA 33631-3017 

. .  / \ 

*** TO AVOID A POSSIBLE LATE PAYMENT CHARGE OF 1.5X,  X I X  
Y** BALANCE DUE HUST-BE PAID BY THE PAST DUE DATE. *xx 

x * x II: x x Y x x x THIS normi’s BILLING DATES Y x x 2: * x x x x r 
\ I 383.29 ] c. 

1 06/29/05 1 

JUN 05 41.6 
JUN 04 36.1 

SERVICE PERIOD NUMBER STATEMENT 

~~~6~~~~ 32 06/08/05 

OF DAYS DATE 

Y * * Y * * *  

METER READS -- THERMS 
#$#rr---wt~6--4!! = CCF X USED 
~ ~ ~ 4 4 8 1 3  51631 50358 1273 1.045 i.ooooo 1330.3 

TOTAL THERMS 1330.3 

* * * * * * * * * * THIS MONTH’S BILLING INFORMATION * * * * * * * f X 

GENERAL SERVICE CGS-2) 
PREVIOUS BALANCE 680.14 
PAYPENT 680.14- * * * * TRANSPORTATION * * * X 
CUSTOMER CHARGE 3& 00 
DISTRIBUTION CHARGE 1,330.3 X 0.24911 = 331.40 
SWING CHARGE 1,330.3 X 0.01270 = 16.89 

TOTAL BALANCE DUE 383.29 

Visit Our Website at www.peoplesgas.axn 
w 



TECO 
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TECO 
TO: BOB C O W A N Y :  

EKA- 3629 
4/24/2008 i:i7:42 PM PAGE 21002 Fax Server 

0010s 18 c 09090440 1.39l.64 04109/08 

010206 09090440 000013916~ 

LAm c m  do-oP,INc. 
30500 COT BII 
LVI’Z PL 33558 - 5100 
335585100 

aosoo COT RD 
LOTZ FL 33558 - !;IO0 

RNT OJRICB Bag 31017 
-PA, FL 33631-3019 
1-813-275-3700 + + ,b C + * + + ~ y o v R I l g p I l & I N Q l l A T f t f  4 + + 4 + + + + L 

04/30/06 

090 9 044 0 

05/06/08 

. 1.1 , 
C 



CUSTOMER INVOICE 

09/09/08 
PAYABLE WOIY l?ECE!P'r 

010206 09090440 0000047931 

Lax8 c!om co-OP,IIPc. 
20500 COT RD 
LIpre PL 33558 - 5100 

POST OpIICg BOX 31017 
TAW?A, 33631-3017 

1-813-275-3700 

I 09090440 1 

Slip 07 18.d 

*** 
**t 

I 

SERVICE 20500 COT RD 
A*ORESS LVTZ FL 33558 - 5100 

!l'O AVOID A POSSIBLB WTB PAYMENT CHARGE O? 1.5%. 
EAUUWB DOE LRIST BE PAID BY TEE P U T  DDZ DATE. 

*tt 
**e 

SEIlvICP PEBIOD 
To 

09~/05/08 29 

STA- 
DATI 

09/09/08 

NETER Ygcga-8 FACTORS- - - - - - 
MUU8EZt PRES - PREV I CCP X 8TU X COAVPR c 

AwQI4813 15062 14756 306 1.046 2.31840 

THBEuI8 
USED 

742.1 

c3lmmEuL SEgVKCB (08-21 
P ~ o m  BALlrwcs 
P A W  

* "RMSPOlZTATTOt? ' 
mTonsa CaATLaO 
DISTRIBDTIW QURBE 742.1 X 0.23788 = 
EwIrmcgARQE 742.1 X 0.01270 I 

244.55 
0.00 

35.00 
176.53 
9.12 

0 . 0 0  

0.00 
10.14 
3.67 

479.31 

0.00  

I) 244.55 WAS PAST DUE OIR 09/01/08 . *  
* 'b TXl:S W U N T  WJ#T IBT PArO I-IILTELY '1y) AVOID * 

lk POIISIBLE I m m U P T I o I I  OF YOUR (us smcB. t. 



CUSTOMER INVOICE 

I 09090440 I I 502.55 I I 11/06/08 I 
DAV.45i.E UWiN RECEIPT 

010206 09090440 0000050255 

WUCE covo co-OP,flOc. 
20500 COT Ru 
LIITZ FL 33558 - 5100 

POST OFFICE BOX 31017 
TAXPA, PL 33631-3017 

1-813-275-3700 

L 12/04/08 I 

*** 
*** 

I &#;- 

SfRVlCE 20500 COT RD 
LUTZ PL 33558 - 5100 

TO APOID A WSSIBLB LaTE PAYXXNT CgbROL Or 1.58, 
BMAtK!E UDP MUST BE PAXIil BY TEE PAST DDP DATE. 

*** 
*** 

SERVICE PERIOD 
To 

LI(0YBBR 
08' DAYS 

STATEMENT 
DAm 

-4813 16112 15288 824 1.050 2 -31840 2005.9 

TOTAL TBEBIIU, 2005.9 
\ 

70.80- 

* e m S  -1s B 1 : U m  1~~~~ I t 

sLIILvI:cE (W-2) 
PREVIOUS B A L I I m  
P A W  0.00 

* TR1wBPOELTATIOIO 
mToyEp QuIlBI 35.00 
DIBT1Lt l l [ f i Io l  CEAWs 2,005.9 X 0.24207 I 485.57 
gllIRQ CmRQE 2,005.9 X 0.01270 - 25.47 

0 . 0 0  
0 . 0 0  
0 .00  
27-31 

502.55 


